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CALL TO ORDER: Mark Bolander, Mayor

Mayor Bolander called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Eric Blake.

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Eric Blake.

ROLL CALL: Rosetta York, City Clerk

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, David Brown, Larry Brooks, Robert Reisner, Eric Blake and
Marlene Harris

Absent: None

Also present: Attorney Max Tedford, Treasurer Melissa Brooks and Clerk Rosetta York
ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA:

Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Harris, to adopt the proposed agenda.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of December 3, 2019.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Brooks, to approve the minutes of the December 3,
2019 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Alderman Harris reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of $118,548.97 and the bills and
accounts payable earlier today and make a motion to approve the pre-paids and authorize
payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of $72,457.97.

Brown seconded the motion.

Ayes: Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

PUBLIC COMMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS: None
John Stone and Shannon Woodard from Connor & Connor wished a Merry Christmas and
Happy New Year to the Council and City Employees.

OLD BUSINESS:
a. Consider and act on 2020 Newton City Council Meeting Schedule.
Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to approve 2020 Newton City Council
Meeting Schedule.
Ayes: Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks
Nays: None
b. Consider and act on increasing the Symetra specific stop loss deductible to $20,000 effective 1-1-
20.
Motion was made by Brooks, seconded by Reisner, to authorize increasing the Symetra
specific stop loss deductible to $20,000 effective 1-1-20.
Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner
Nays: None
c. Consider and act on increasing all contribution rates for the City of Newton Health Care Plan for
both employees and the City by 15% effective with 2020 coverage.
Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Glumac, to authorize increasing all contribution
rates for the City of Newton Health Care Plan for both employees and the City by 15%
effective with 2020 coverage.
Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake
Nays: None
d. Consider and act on changing City of Newton Health Care Plan benefits effective 1-1-20 as
follows:
1. Increase major medical deductible to $500 per individual (max of 2 times per family)
2. Increase major medical out of pocket limit to $2,500 per individual (max of 2 times per
family).
3. Decrease to 80% what the plan pays after the deductible for covered in-network services
(other than for services paid at 100%).
4. Increase prescription drug co-pays to $20 for generic and $40 for brand (2 times for 90-day
mail arder).
Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Brooks, to authorize the changes to the City of
Newton Health Care Plan benefits effective 1-1-20 as follows:



@ OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL
/ Ll 108 N. Van Buren St

WN.,_W 17}{\1{«];9_& Newton, IL 62448
IABRR e AR December 171 2019

1. Increase major medical deductible to $500 per individual (max of 2 times per family)
2. Increase major medical out of pocket limit to $2,500 per individual (max of 2 times
per family).
3. Decrease to 80% what the plan pays after the deductible for covered in-network
services (other than for services paid at 100%).
4. Increase prescription drug co-pays to $20 for generic and $40 for brand (2 times for
90-day mail order).
Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris
Nays: None

NEW BUSINESS:

Consider and act on Dumpster reimbursement for 202 E. Washington St. for $290.00.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Harris, to authorize Dumpster reimbursement at 202
E. Washington St. for $290.00 to Steve and Sharon Shull.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

Consider and act on 2 Newton Police employees attending 20" Annual Southern lllinois Criminal
Justice Summit in Mt. Vernon, IL at $85.00 per person, on Feb 26 and Feb 27, 2020 plus allowable
expenses.

Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Reisner, to authorize 2 Newton Police employees
attending 20" Annual Southern lllinois Criminal Justice Summit in Mt. Vernon, IL at $85.00 per
person, on Feb 26 and Feb 27, 2020 plus allowable expenses.

Ayes: Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None '

Consider and act on 2 Newton Police employees attending 2020 Annual ILEAS Conference in
Springfield, IL at $100.00 per person, on March 29-31, 2020 plus allowable expenses.

Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Harris, to authorize 2 Newton Police employees
attending 2020 Annual ILEAS Conference in Springfield, IL at $100.00 per person, on March 29-
31, 2020 plus allowable expenses.

Ayes: Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac,
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The Mayor read Max Tedford’s letter of

resig nation. ROBINSON
Nevember 19, 2019

Honorable Mark Bolander
City of Newlton, liinois

“ : . 1
Consider and act on approving Max Tedford's 106 N. Van Buren Sireet
i . . Newton, IL 62448
letter of resignation effective 12-31-19. ;
Dear Mayor Bolander
Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by I am wiriting o el you know that effective January 1, 2020 after 42 plus years | am
retiring from the full time practice of law. For not 'es.s than 30 pli 5 E =
; im v I plus of those years, | ha
G IumaC, tO approve and accept Max hadllnc honor and privilege of serving under the administrations of David D);wm‘ Rube‘f
' ) ] . Bums Rossll‘ﬂcLane. Bob Kernans and Mark Bolander Each Mayor has brought their ‘
Tedford s letter Of res'gnatlon effectlve 12_ unique talents to the jeb, but all have had one common objective and that is the success
and betterment of the City of Newlon
31 _1 9_ Ll?clgf;e;eg! past, Ig;wu;‘e:!,'oyea working with Mayor Mark Bolander, the current
) i €0 and appolinted officlals as well as the current members of the City. i All
Ayes. Blake, HarrIS, G |umac’ Brow n, have contributed to making the City of Newton one of the most progress'i)\‘:fg::gc‘l‘lscﬁn
B k R . sound cities in Southern lllinois ’ i
Isher
roo S’ eisne ;;‘Iy partnur; Attorney Frank J Weber William G Heap, Craig O. Weber, J. Steven
i yres and Steven A Greene will continue to maintain offices in the City of I\ €
Nays_ None well as in the City of Robinson and Oblong, Winois oy el Hewton s
My partner, William G. Heap has over 40 years of ex|
am perience and has handled various
E " aspects of the City's business over the last several years. He certainly would be my ¢
& =T logical successor and is willing to undertake those responsibilites

>
/ \ | thank you for your past kindness and loyalty and want you to know that | have
1 . appreciated your trust and confidence in allowing me 1o serve as the Newton City
g, Attarney
‘Y ‘ '
)
-
)

May we all enjoy good health and happiness in the coming years

Very truly ‘,{y{(s

WEBER TEDF?’ AEAR 8(ANRE
[

/ % Gy

Max/L Tedford '

MLT/Ims/Newton It

The Mayor presented Max with a plaque and thanked him for 27.5 years of service to the City of
Newton.
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10. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS: Water Committee Meeting
12-9-19 and Insurance Committee Meeting 12-9-19
Brooks, Water Committee—12-9-19:

e Discussed the Liberty St. water main. The grants will be awarded after January 1, 2020. The
City plans on budgeting for it in 30-60 days.

o Discussed that Itron is changing distributors after December 24, which will cause an increase
in the cost per meter. Midwest Meter is the current distributor. The current price is $75.00 per
meter. It will save the City money to purchase the remaining ltron meters needed to change
out the last 350 plus old style meters. There is enough money budgeted to purchase them.

e Discussed the current City tapping fee is $600. Arcola, IL tapping fee is $750. Albion, IL
tapping fee is $600. Albion is considering increasing their fees. Changing our fee will be
discussed and considered at a future time.

¢ The bulk water sales station may need moved, but we will gather additional information for
future discussions.

Meeting adjourned at 5:55 PM
Harris, Insurance Committee 12-9-19:
¢ Discussed Health Insurance Rates for 2020:
e The City reinsurance limit will increase from $15,000 to $20,000.
e 15% increase on premium for employee and City is suggested.
e Deductible increase from $250 to $500.
e 90-10 out of pocket to 80-20 with a max of $2,500 per individual.
e Prescription copay: $10 to $20 for generic and $20 to $40 for name brands.
e MedTrak will have savings of about $15,000.
¢ Melissa Brooks will have Jason Booth with Snedeker Risk Management work up rates and
coverages for first of the year at suggested changes.
Meeting adjourned at 6:21 PM.

11. STATEMENTS:
Council Members:
Glumac: Commended the City’s employees for their snow removal. They did a great job.
Wished all a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. It was a pleasure working with you Max. “It's
been the bomb.”
Brown: Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. It was a pleasure working with you Max.
Brooks: Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. Thanked Max for all he had done for the City.
Reisner: Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. It was a pleasure working with you Max.
Blake: Thanked Max. Blake also thanked the city employees for cleaning the street the past
weekend.
Harris: Gave the Payment and Billing Adjustment Report to the Council and discussed it. Merry
Christmas and a Happy New Year. It was a pleasure working with you Max

City Attorney: | want to thank each and every one with the City. | have enjoyed being the City
Attorney. | think the public fails to realize the time it requires to do this job or how demanding it can
be.

He thanked everyone again.

City Treasurer: Thanked Max. Merry Christmas every one.

City Clerk: Water Department PO # 6517
Motion was made by Brooks, seconded by Harris, to authorize Water Department
purchase order # 6517 for $33,075.00 to Midwest Meter for ERW1300-402 100w Encoders
ERT (new meters).
Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake
Nays: None

Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.

Mayor:
a. Ask Chief Swick to speak:
1. Swick told the council about the Mary Heath Grant of $20,000 awarded to Newton
Police Department for the new radios, which is about half the cost.
2. He ask that the monthly or quarterly financials in the Insurance Accounts (commonly
called the “Poke”) be presented to the employees to see the trends.
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3. Thanked Max.
b. The Mayor wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. Congratulation to
Max.

c. He ask the council to consider having another lottery for Five April Crossing lots.

NEXT REGULAR MEETING: January 7, 2020 at 6:00 PM
SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: None

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Litigation, potential litigation and sale of real estate

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Blake, to go out of open session and into closed
session to discuss litigation, potential litigation and sale of real estate pursuant to the
exceptions section of the Open Meetings Act pertaining to those areas of discussion.
Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

Open session suspended at 6:30 PM

Eric Blake left the meeting at 6:31 PM.

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to go out of closed session and back into

open session.
Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Harris, Glumac
Nays: None

Open session resumed at 6:52 PM.

Mayor Bolander announced that during closed session the council discussed litigation, potential
litigation and sale of real estate.

The Mayor told the Council that Jasper County is having another Mapping Meeting tomorrow 12-18.
They are meeting with Western lllinois University. Everyone is welcome.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Glumac, to adjourn the meeting.
Ayes: Brooks, Reisner, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 7:02 PM.
Submitted by Rosetta M. York




ACCOUNTS PAYABLES December 18, 2019

STREET
Alliance Tranctor, LLC $210.60
American Solutions for Business $50.47
Cintas $26.37
Newton Part Supply, Inc. $356.10
Pennington Chevrolet $73.00
Michael Todd & Company, Inc. $480.36
Wease Equipment, Inc. $1,450.00
Total Street $2,646.90
POLICE
American Solutions for Business 50.48
Birch Auto Service & Towing 1,423.50
Gwen Baker $219.22
Ben Tire Toledo Warehouse $1,000.00
Conlin Home Inspection $1,225.00
Cintas Corporation $61.76
County of Jasper $9,836.93
Dollar General Corporation $16.25
Gall's $300.86
Jasper County Sheriff's Office $100.23
Jasper County Health Department $60.00
Miller Office Equipment $153.00
Office Essentials $149.60
Petty Cash Police $42.13
Techneclogy Management Rev. Fund $177.08
Weber, Tedford, Heap & Ayres, P.C. $1,408.75
Weston's Lawn Service & Equipment $60.00
Total Police $16,284.79
CEMETERY
Yager's Backhoe Service $500.00
Total Cemetery $500.00
PARK
American Solutions for Business $50.47
Card Service Center $165.99
Kirchner Building Centers $23.98
Midwest Tractor Sales $47.43
Newton Part Supply, Inc. $69.90
Total Park $357.77
POUND
County of Jasper $2,132.92
Total Pound $2,132.92
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
American Solutions for Business $50.47
Gwen Baker $219.22
Card Service Center $502.13
Dollar General Corporatoin $20.20
Kirchner Building Centers $4.99
Kemper Technology Consulting $8,434.95
Lorenz Supply Co. $113.00
Miller Office Equipment $416.42
Newton Part Supply, Inc. $17.97
Office Essentials $209.61
Weber, Tedford, Heap & Ayres, P.C. $612.50
Total General Adm $10,601.46
POOL
Royal Crown Bottling $285.00
Total Pool $285.00



TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS

EMA
County of Jasper

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT
Amber A Go Go

Card Service Center
Martin's IGA

Weston's Lawn Service & Equipment
Total Capital Development

TIE

CCl Redi Mix

Kirchner Building Centers
Smithenry Trenching Inc.

ELECTRIC

Alliance Tractor LLC.
Anixter Inc.

BHMG Engineers
Brownstown Electric Supply
Cintas

Dollar General Corporation
Grainger

J Harlen Co., Inc.

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kirchner Building Centers
Midwest Tractor Sales
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Online Information Services
Pennington Chevrolet
Republic Services
Springfield Electric Supply
U.S. Postal Service

Uline

Wayne's Tree Service, LLC.
Weber, Tedford, Heap & Ayres, P.C.
Wease Equipment, Inc.

WATER

A-J Welding & Steel, Inc.
CCI Redi Mix

Hach

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
King's Graphix

Kirchner Building Centers
City of Mattoon

Midwest Meter, Inc.
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Office Essentials

Schulte Supply

U.S. Postal Service

USA BlueBook

Wease Equipment, Inc.

WWT

Hilti, Inc.

Heartland Classics Cars, Inc.
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kirchner Building Centers

Total EMA

Total TIF

TOTAL SPECIALS

Total Electric

Total Water

$32,808.84

$806.62

$806.62

$500.00
$59.95
$139.23
$30.00

$729.18

$1,414.25
$43.64
$7,020.00

$8,477.89

$10,013.69

$600.66
$2,169.05
$2,974.46
$2,270.20
$31.09
$32.96
$127.00
$259.99
$30.32
$89.48
$41.36
$132.61
$57.00
$36.50
$247.35
$431.23
$78.33
$149.80
$6,600.00
$218.75
$1,450.00

$18,028.14

$159.86
$729.00
$342.78
$25.62
$100.00
$92.77
$18.00
$997.00
$100.61
$89.36
$108.60
$78.33
$79.85
$1,450.00

$4,371.78

$127.00
$30.00
$9.78
$21.99



Martin's IGA

Mid-lllinois Medical Care Associates
Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Ressler & Associates

City of Robinson WWTF

RootX

Schulte Supply

U.S. Postal Service

Vandevanter Engineering
Wabash Valley Service Company
Wease Equipment, Inc.

Total WWT

TOTAL PAYABLES=

$40.08
$234.00
$281.02
$1,784.30
$256.00
$1,751.13
$524.98
$78.34
$632.27
$14.63
$1,450.00

$7,235.52

$72,457.97



Prepaids December 18, 2019

General Fund

Ameren lllinois

Amber Volk

Hint's Laser Engraving
NewWave Communications

LIUNA National Industrial Pension Fund

Max Tedford

City of Newton

Wex Bank

Secretary of State
Farley Insurance Agency
Purchase Power
Tractor Supply Credit Plan
Pitney Bowes Inc.
Newton Library

Mike Swick

Jeremy Haycraft
Verizon Wireless

Payroll

State Disbursement Unit

Local 1107 Secretary Treasurer
American Heritage Life Ins. Co.
The Standard

AFLAC

Standard Insurance Co.

INS A
The Standard

TiF

William & Marilyn Riggs dba Marilyn's Liquor Cabinet

ELECTRIC

Ameren lllinois

Verizon Wireless
Newton Post Office
Norris Electric
NewWave Communications
City of Newton

Wex Bank

Purchase Power

Pitney Bowes

Illinois Power Marketing

WATER

Ameren lllinois

A-] Welding & Steel
Verizon Wireless

Newton Post Office
NewWave Communications
City of Newton

Wex Bank

Purchase Power

Tractor Supply Credit Plan
upPs

Pitney Bowes

WWT

Verizon Wireless

Ameren lllinois

Newton Post Office
NewWave Communications
City of Newton

Wex Bank

Scott Rubsam

Tractor Supply Credit Plan
Purchase Power

Pitney Bowes

Total Prepaids =

$609.44
$1,104.10
$40.00
$704.00
$2,120.12
$150.00
$788.44
$1,171.99
$10.00
$30.00
$251.25
$18.97
$28.26
$266.56
$149.99
$1.89
$117.04

$7,562.05

$870.00
$720.00
$46.78
$275.30
$1,023.06
$296.88

$3,232.02

$196.56

$1,119.80

$1,119.80

$147.25
$53.69
$135.34
$66.75
$103.94
$251.48
$307.16
$251.25
$28.26
$93,943.64

$95,288.76

$196.56
$3,202.51
$23.57
$135.33
$88.62
$2,456.27
$322.53
$251.25
$29.98
$38.55
$28.26

$6,773.43

$53.69
$218.93
$135.33
$88.62
$3,037.41
$423.90
$65.00
$73.96
$251.25
$28.26

$4,376.35

$118,548.97



